Delft University of Technology
Document Version
Final published version
Licence
CC BY
Citation (APA)
van Rooijen, N., Alonso Del Pino, M., & Llombart, N. (2026). Design of Near-Field Coupled Leaky-Wave Lens Antennas
With Flat Interfaces for Material Characterization at Sub-THz Frequencies. IEEE Journal of Microwaves, 6(3), 615 - 624.

“Characterization of building materials for THz communications,” in
Proc. 46th Int. Conf. Infrared, Millimeter THz Waves, Chengdu, China,
2021, pp. 1–1, doi: 10.1109/IRMMW-THz50926.2021.9567176.
[5] D. K. Ghodgaonkar, V. V. Varadan, and V. K. Varadan, “Free-
space measurement of complex permittivity and complex perme-
ability of magnetic materials at microwave frequencies,” IEEE
Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 387–394, Apr. 1990,
doi: 10.1109/19.52520.
[6] Y. Wang et al., “Material measurements using VNA-based mate-
rial characterization kits subject to thru-reflect-line calibration,” IEEE
Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 466–473, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2020.2999631.
[7] S. Sahin, N. K. Nahar, and K. Sertel, “A simplified Nicolson–Ross–
Weir method for material characterization using single-port measure-
ments,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 404–410,
Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.2980442.
[8] J. Lee, M. Fujita, and M. Kim, “Characterization of antireflec-
tion absorber films using WR-3.4 waveguide fixtures,” IEEE Trans.
THz Sci. Technol., vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 565–568, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2023.3290115.
[9] D. Bourreau, A. Peden, and S. Le Maguer, “A quasi-optical free-space
measurement setup without time-domain gating for material charac-
terization in the w-band,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 55, no. 6,
pp. 2022–2028, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2006.884283.
[10] N. I. Lesack, N. V. Fredeen, A. Jirasek, and J. F. Holzman, “A
methodology for dynamic material characterizations via terahertz time-
domain spectroscopy,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 3,
pp. 282–291, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.2972945.
[11] D. Liu, T. Lu, and F. Qi, “A reliable method for removing Fabry–Perot
effect in material characterization with terahertz time-domain spec-
troscopy,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 443–452,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2020.3001508.
[12] Z. Akhter and M. J. Akhtar, “Free-space time domain position in-
sensitive technique for simultaneous measurement of complex per-
mittivity and thickness of lossy dielectric samples,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 2394–2405, Oct. 2016, doi:

Damm, “A novel rotation-based standardless calibration and charac-
terization technique for free-space measurements of dielectric mate-
rial,” IEEE J. Microwaves, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 56–68, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1109/JMW.2023.3340448.
[18] L. Dussopt, K. Medrar, and L. Marnat, “Millimeter-wave Gaussian-
beam transmitarray antennas for quasi-optical S-parameter character-
ization,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 850–858,
Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2943417.
[19] A. Kazemipour et al., “Design and calibration of a compact quasi-
optical system for material characterization in millimeter/submillimeter
wave domain,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 64, no. 6,
pp. 1438–1445, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2014.2376115.
[20] L. E. R. Petersson and G. S. Smith, “An estimate of the error caused
by the plane-wave approximation in free-space dielectric measurement
systems,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 878–887,
Jun. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2002.1017671.
[21] S. Bosma, N. van Rooijen, M. Alonso-delPino, and N. Llombart, “A
wideband leaky-wave lens antenna with annular corrugations in the
ground plane,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 21, no. 8,
pp. 1649–1653, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2022.3176884.
[22] N. v. Rooijen et al., “A core-shell lens for antenna on-package in-
tegration at D-band,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 72, no. 8,
pp. 6195–6208, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2024.3417628.
[23] P. F. Goldsmith, Quasioptical Systems: Gaussian Beam Quasioptical
Propagation and Applications, Wiley-IEEE Press, 1998, pp. 9–68.
[24] C. S. Williams, “Gaussian beam formulas from diffraction theory,”
Appl. Opt., vol. 12, pp. 872–876, 1973.
[25] J. Bueno, S. Bosma, T. Bußkamp-Alda, M. Alonso-delPino, and N.
Llombart, “Lossless matching layer for silicon lens arrays at 500 GHz
using laser ablated structures,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 12,
no. 6, pp. 667–672, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2022.3202031.
[26] Z. Hatab, M. E. Gadringer, and W. Bösch, “Propagation of lin-
ear uncertainties through multiline Thru-Reflect-Line calibration,”
IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 72, 2023, Art. no. 1007409, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2023.3296123.